
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Martha Clampitt 

direct line 01462 611032 
date 25 August 2009  

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 
Thursday, 3 September 2009 10.00 a.m. 

 
Venue at 

Committee Room 1, Council Offices, High Street North, 
Dunstable 

 
 

 
Jaki Salisbury 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs M Gibson (Chairman), R W Johnstone (Vice-Chairman), R A Baker, 
Mrs A Barker, J A E Clarke, D J Hopkin, J G Jamieson, J Murray and 
Ms J Nunn 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Cllrs: P N Aldis, R D Berry, J Kane, Mrs J G Lawrence and J N Young] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. MINUTES 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the inaugural meeting of the 
Business Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 6 July 2009. 

(previously circulated) 
 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
  

 To receive from Members declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:-  
 
(a) Personal Interests in any agenda item 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests in any agenda item 

 
(c) Any political whip in relation to any agenda item. 

 
 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
  

If any 
 

5. PETITIONS 
  

To receive petitions in accordnace with the scheme of public participation set 
out in Annex 2 in Part 4 of the Constitution. 
 
 

6. QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS OR DEPUTATIONS 
  

 
To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 
 



7. CALL-IN 
  

 
To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to 
the call-in of a decision. 
 
 

8. REQUESTED ITEMS 
  

 
To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 

 
Reports/Presentations 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Customer Service Strategy Task Force 
 
To receive the findings of the Customer Service Strategy 
Task Force. 
 

*   

10 Total Place - Progress Report 
 
To brief on the background to Total Place and report on 
the progress. 
 

*  7 - 40 

11 Website Transformation Project 
 
To provide members of the committee with an outline of 
the ambitions of the Web Transformation Project in order 
that Members can consider whether they wish to get 
involved in scrutinising this work, or engaging with the 
proposals for improvement. 
 

*  41 - 46 

12 Work Programme 2009-2010 
 
To report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted work programme following initial discussion of 
the subject at the last meeting. 
 

*  47 - 52 

13 Forward Plan 
 
To receive the Forward Plan which covers the period 
from 1 September 2009 to 31 August 2010. 
 

*  53 - 82 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at Room 14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 6 
July 2009 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr M Gibson (Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs R A Baker 
Mrs A Barker 
D J Hopkin 
 

Cllrs J G Jamieson 
J Murray 
Ms J Nunn 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs J A E Clarke 

R W Johnstone 
 

 
Substitutes: Cllr J N Young (In place of Cllr J A E Clarke) 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs J Street 
 P N Aldis 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr B Carter – Overview & Scrutiny Manager 
 Mrs M Clampitt – Democratic Services Officer 
 Mr C Jones – Assistant Director Business 

Transformation & Customer 
Services 

 Mr I Porter – Assistant Director Service Policy, 
Partnerships & Performance 

 Miss C Powell – Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 Mrs G Stanton – Assistant Director Communications 

and Marketing 
 

BT/09/1   Members' Interests  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(c ) Any Political Whip in relation to items on the agenda:- 

 
 None. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 1



BTOSC 
-  

06.07.09 

Page 2  
 

 

BT/09/2   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the inaugural meeting of the Business 
Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee and described the role that he 
foresaw the Committee undertaking , being an emphasise on overview and 
policy development rather than scrutiny. 
 

 
BT/09/3   Petitions  

 
The Chairman announced that no petitions had been referred to this meeting. 
 

 
BT/09/4   Public Participation  

 
No applications had been received under Appendix A to the public participation 
scheme to speak during the fifteen minute question and statement period at the 
beginning of the meeting.  Furthermore there had been no applications to 
speak under the Public Participation Scheme on any items included on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 
 

 
BT/09/5   Call-in  

 
No matters were referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to call-in of 
a decision. 
 

 
BT/09/6   Disclosure of Exempt Information  

 
There were no disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 
BT/09/7   Directorate Presentation - Overview/Key Issues & Challenges  

 
The Committee received and considered a presentation/overview of the key 
issues and challenges facing the Directorate to assist Members in establishing 
an annual work programme. 
 
The Assistant Director, Communications & Marketing introduced the 
presentation and provided an overview of the drivers within Central 
Bedfordshire for Business Transformation, the strategic goals within the 
directorate and the ways the goals would be
[...]
olicy on consultations in future.  
• Customer Insight  
• Voluntary and Community Sector  
 
With Performance, there were three priorities: 
 
• Performance Management framework  
• Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA)  
• Customer Relations – would deal with the complaints, compliments and 

comments in relation to the Council.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 3



BTOSC 
-  

06.07.09 

Page 4  
 

 

 
The Assistant Director Business Transformation and Customer Services 
informed the Committee of the Business Transformation Programmes: 
 
• Personalisation Board  
• LSP Projects  
• CBC Transformation Programme – visioning workshops will be held on 17 

August for Members. 
• Children’s Trust Project   
• Total Place - a pilot a trial scheme with Luton Council.  
• CBC Business Improvement Plan  
• BEaR Project 
• Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
 
Business Transformation programmes were expected to result in better 
outcomes for the Council and contribute to reaching target savings of £33m 
over three years.   
 
The Key Deliverables were as follows: 
 
• Transformation governance – portfolio management, programme 

management and project management 
• Business Improvement Programme 
• Business Transformation Programme 
• Development of the future customer services delivery 

 
o Face to face, telephony, email customer service delivery 
o Development of registration services in the future 
o Development of Coroner Services 
o Development of revenues and benefits 
o Services levels 

 
The Assistant Director Communications and Marketing provided an overview of 
what the main aspirations were within her division.  She outlined the seven 
issues affecting customer satisfaction: 
 
• Perceived quality of services overall 
• Perceived Value for Money (VFM) 
• Media coverage/mood 
• Direct communication 
• Unitary performance 
• Environmental / liveability 
• Positive experiences of contact with staff. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the contents of the Directorate Presentation and use it to inform 
discussion of its work programme (see next item). 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 4



BTOSC 
-  

06.07.09 

Page 5  
 

 

 
BT/09/8   Suggested Work Programme  

 
The Committee held an open discussion surrounding appropriate topics for 
inclusion within its Work Programme for the coming year.   
 
There were three key strategies which the Committee felt were important and 
required quick Overview and Scrutiny input – due to imminent Executive 
consideration.  These strategies were Community Engagement, Customer 
Services and Business Transformation.  Members agreed to establish 3 Task 
Forces to review each strategy and report back their findings to the September 
meetings of the Committee and the August Committee meeting would be 
cancelled to allow more time to be given to these Task Forces.  The 3 
September Committee meeting would receive reports/feedback on the 
Community Engagement Strategy and the Customer Services Strategy.  The 
Business Transformation Strategy would be reported to the 28 September 
Committee meeting. 
 
Freedom of Information/ 
Data Protection 
Requests & Customer 
Complaints 
 

Regular submission of data to identify 
issues/trends that may require further 
investigation. 
 

Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM)/ 
Customer Services 

the whole issue of capturing customer information 
& using it effectively to ensure efficient customer 
interface & service ie the customer need only tell 
us something once. 

  
Policy on Consultations  

 
LAA Indicators who decides & why, and how this links into 

government incentives. 
 

Business 
Transformation Member 
Champions 

their role and relationship with the BT OSC 
 

Business 
Transformation 
Portfolio Plan 

Scrutiny thereof 

Transport Review  
Web Development 
Project 

 

 
The Committee was content with this initial work programme but agreed to 
revisit the issue at the next meeting on 3 September. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



BTOSC 
-  

06.07.09 

Page 6  
 

 

RESOLVED 
 

1. that the initial work programme outlined above be approved. 
 
2. that the work programme be considered further at the next 

meeting. 
 

3. that the Overview and Scrutiny Manager take steps to establish 3 
Task Forces to review the draft Community Engagement, Customer 
Services and Business Transformation strategies, whose findings 
will be presented to the September meetings of the Committee. 

 
 

BT/09/9   Forward Plan  
 
The Committee received and considered the items contained within the 
Forward Plan in conjunction with the suggested work programme at item 8.   
Please refer to the above minute for further information. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 12.30 

p.m.) 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



 
 
 
Meeting: Business Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 3 September 2009 

Subject: Total Place – Progress Report 

Report of: Richard Ellis, Director of Business Transformation 

Summary: To brief on the background to Total Place and report on the progress. 
 

 
 
Advising Officer: Robin Porter, Total Place Programme Director 

Contact Officer: Sue Nelson, Head of Business Transformation 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee note the key activities in the development of the Total Place 
programme. 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. 
 

In the Budget announcement Central Bedfordshire – in partnership with Luton, 
was identified as one of 13 pilot projects nationally in the “Total Place” initiative, 
part of the Operational Efficiency Programme (OEP). 
 

2. 
 

In June Officers received the guidance for the delivery of the pilot. A first 
submission to DCLG and Treasury will be made in mid September with a full 
report in February 2010. 
 

3. A presentation of the key elements is contained within Appendix A. 
 

Background 
 
4. 
 

Central Bedfordshire has been selected to work with Luton Borough Council and 
it’s key partners, as one of thirteen pilot programmes nationally, supported by 
the Department for Communities & Local Government and the Treasury. The 
project is designed to encourage collaboration and pooling of resources 
between key public service partners in an area to deliver significant efficiency 
savings, as well as customer centred service improvements. There are two key 
strands to the work:- 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 7



 
 

• “Counting methodology” – this seeks to identify all public service funds being 
applied to a particular area, and in support of key themes. Opportunities are 
then identified for more efficient allocation of this funding based on sharing of 
resources and cutting out duplication across agencies 

 
 
 

• “Culture methodology” – this seeks to review service delivery from the 
customer perspective, understanding where significant complexity and 
duplication of effort and resource across a number of agencies, delivers a 
very poor customer experience through  overly bureaucratic processes and 
structures   

 
5. This is a great opportunity for Central Bedfordshire to benefit from Central 

Government funding and an increased profile on the national stage. Similarly, 
because this initiative is “sponsored” by the Treasury, there is significant 
encouragement for key Whitehall departments to support the programme 
through their regional agencies. Hence, the PCT, DwP and the Police and Fire 
Authorities are aware of this project and willing to participate. 
 

6. This pilot will also potentially establish the framework and methodology by which 
many other collaboration projects may be identified with partners in the future. 
 

Progress to date 
 
7. The project team have been appointed drawing on support from the Central 

Bedfordshire Business Transformation Team. The Total Place Team will be led 
by a secondee from Luton. LT Consulting have been appointed as advisers to 
assist with the service analysis. The Programme Board, consisting of Richard 
Ellis (Corporate Director Business Transformation), Steve Heappey (Corporate 
Director for Customer Services, Luton) and Robin Porter (Total Place 
Programme Director) has been established. The Board will be supplemented by 
Officers with direct contact with the selected sub themes. 
 

8. An umbrella theme of ‘From dependency to self reliance’ has been chosen and 
ratified by the Regional Chief Executive’s forum. The Central Bedfordshire and 
Luton LSPs have also been consulted. 
 

9. The first of a series of workshops to choose and develop the sub themes has 
been undertaken. The initial concept sub themes are: 
 

 (a) 
 

Offender Management 

 (b) 
 

Single access to benefits 

 (c) 
 

18-25 long term unemployment 

 (d) Health and Social Care – “Independence for our ageing population” 
and “a speedy recovery from hospitalisation”. 
 

10. 
 

These sub themes will be further developed our the coming months. 
 

11. The project has been planned and Project Initiation Document drafted. 
 

 

Agenda Item 10
Page 8



CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
Enabling all of the 5 Council priorities to happen:- 
 
a) Supporting and caring for an ageing population. 
b) Educating, protecting and providing opportunities for children and young people. 
c) Managing growth effectively. 
d) Creating safer communities. 
e) Promoting healthier lifestyles. 
 
Financial: 

All activities in the Total Place Pilot will be funded from the Total Place grant of £250k. 

Legal: 

None. 

Risk Management: 

Risk management will continue to be progressed by the Programme Board. 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

None. 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

None. 

Community Safety: 

None. 

Sustainability: 

All activities in the Total Place Pilot will help improve efficiency and our Citizen’s 
experience of services delivered by Government Agencies and the Local Authority. 
 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – From 
[...]

the project forward. Chief Executives of both authorities have been in contact with key 
partners to provide an overview of the Total Place pilot and to confirm key contact points.  
 
Critical early actions, and delivery dates include:- 
 

• Confirmation of funding allocation from CLG/Leadership Centre        12/6/09 
• Appointment of Programme Director           end June 
• Agreement on Financial governance           end June 
• “Counting” methodology agreed            end June 

Agenda Item 10
Page 25



• LSPs to be updated            end June 
• Longlist of potential themes identified from Directors/partners      end June 
• Overall programme governance arrangements         mid July 
• Project initial structure reviewed and detailed project plan agreed       mid July 
• Agreement on key theme for pilot          end August 
• Requirements for first project gateway met and available  end September 

 
The impending holiday season and limited availability of key officers from all parties will 
inevitably present difficulties in ensuring full engagement, and being able to progress as 
quickly as we would like. 
 
Once the key theme is agreed a full project plan will be developed. 
 
Ultimately, we have a deadline of October to present our initial project scope to CLG, along 
with how we intend to go about it and then March for our business case showing what and 
how this could be achieved 
 
 
Key deliverables 
 
Two critical milestones have been identified by CLG:- 
 

By October 2009  (project scoping) 
• indicative findings of approaches, areas and outcomes for service 

transformation 
 

By March 2010  (business case) 
§  identification of future models of service delivery; the steps to be taken to 

achieve them; the benefits for the user; and the efficiencies that they bring 
 
 
Programme Governance 
 
Total Place can be seen as a means of facilitating and potentially accelerating some of the 
work of the respective LSPs for each area – it is likely that 
[...]
          -                 8                    -            -          8             
Consumer protection -                          -                 -                 -            -          -          
Employment services -                          -                 -                 -            -          -          
Sport & recreation 527                          -                 31                  273           712         1,543      
Other environmental services 18,334                     9,080             5,583             1,545        4,819      39,361    
Fire & rescue -                          -                 -                 -            -          -          
Police -                          -                 -                 -            -          -          
Coroners courts -                          -                 -                 -            -          -          
Magistrates courts -                          5                    -                 -            -          5             

-          
TOTAL ALL CAPITAL SERVICES 59,980                     59,475           7,988             15,845      8,762      152,050  

-          
Notes
HRA - Housing Revenue Account
GFRA - General Fund Revenue Account

Capital Expenditure by Service 2006-07

Revenue Expenditure on Protective, Central and Other Services 

Revenue Expenditure on Cultural, Environmental and Planning 

 

Agenda Item 10
Page 40



 
 
 
Meeting: Business Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 3 September 2009 

Subject: Website Transformation Project 

Report of: Assistant Director, Communications 
Assistant Director, ICT and Property 

Summary: To provide members of the committee with an outline of the ambitions of 
the Web Transformation Project in order that Members can consider 
whether they wish to get involved in scrutinising this work,  or engaging 
with the proposals for improvement. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Georgina Stanton, Assistant Director, Communications 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive/Council  

Key Decision  No  

Reason for urgency/ 
Exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

 
 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

To accept the two phased approach to web development.  

 
1. 
 

Our current website 
 

 Central Bedfordshire Council developed its current site using only existing 
resources and within a very short timescale (between December 2008 and 
March 2009). 
 

 The result of this endeavour is a site that:- 
 

 •  amounts to around 92,000 pages, images and documents 
 •  is based on the nation standard navigation structure for local council 

sites (the Local Government Navigation List) 
 •  includes simple search and A-Z and search features 
 •  has hosted more than 165,000 visitors since 1st April, who have 

collectively viewed more than 1.75million pages. 
 

 However, the site has serious limitations:- 
 

 •  Although it is rich in content, the routes to find the information are not as 
intuitive as they could be. 

Agenda Item 11
Page 41



 •  Because much of the content was based on legacy authority sites, it 
continues to bear the identity of those institutions in many cases. 

 •  The content management system on which the site is based is 
problematic. 
 

 Critically, the site is seen to be rich in content but less interactive than it could 
be. 
 

 As a result, customers are able to transact with us on line in a very limited 
manner, which means we are offering less efficient and accessible customer 
service than we could. 
 

 The site also fails to make the most of communication opportunities. The best 
local authority sites are making use of social media tools such as web chats, 
discussion forums, on line polls and blogs to enable more effective dialogue 
between the council and the public. 
 

2. 
 

The future 
 

 In 2008, 16 million households in Great Britain (65 per cent) had Internet 
access. This is an increase of just over 1 million house
[...]
ties/Human Rights: 

N/A 

Community Development/Safety: 

N/A 

Sustainability: 

N/A 
 
 
Appendix 1 – SOCITM 
 
General information regarding SOCITM can be found by visiting 
http://www.socitm.gov.uk/socitm/About+us/default.htm  
 
Further information on SOCITM Consulting can be found at 
http://www.socitm.gov.uk/socitm/services/socitm+consulting/default.htm  
 
                                                
i http://www.statistics.gov.uk/CCI/nugget.asp?ID=8  
ii http://www.brent.gov.uk/home.nsf/Pages/LBB-641  
iii http://www.salford.gov.uk/online/yoursalford.htm  

Agenda Item 11
Page 46



 
 
 
 
Meeting: Business Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 3 September 2009 

Subject: Work Programme 2009-2010 
 

Report of: Bernard Carter, Overview & Scrutiny Manager 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted work 
programme following initial discussion of the subject at the last meeting. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: n/a 

Key Decision  n/a 

Reason for urgency/ 
Exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

n/a 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Business Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to any 
further amendments it may wish to make; and 
 

2. That the Business Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or establish any Task Forces to assist it in reviewing 
specific items. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation: 
 
 

So that Members of the Business Transformation Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee can further refine its work programme for the 
municipal year 2009 - 2010. 
 

 
Work Programme 
 
1. 
 

As Members will be aware, the Committee received a presentation at its last 
meeting, which provided an overview of the work of the Business 
Transformation directorate and the key issues and challeng
[...]
uc
at
io
n 
Po

lic
y 
-  

   

To
 a
gr
ee
 th
e 
po

lic
y 

wh
ich

 s
et
s 
ou

t h
ow

 th
e 

lo
ca
l a
ut
ho

rit
y 
wi
ll m

ee
t 

its
 s
ta
tu
to
ry
 d
ut
ie
s 

re
la
tin
g 
to
 th
e 
pr
ov
isi
on

 
of
 e
du

ca
tio
n 
an

d 
to
 

sa
fe
gu
ar
di
ng
 a
nd

 
pr
om

ot
in
g 
th
e 
we

lfa
re
 o
f 

ch
ild
re
n.
 

 

9 
M
ar
ch
 2
01
0 

 
   

Re
po

rt 
 

Cl
lr 
M
rs
 A
ni
ta
 M
 L
ew

is 
Co

m
m
en

ts
 b
y 
10

/0
2/
10

 to
 C
on

ta
ct
 

O
ffi
ce
r: 

Pa
tri
ck
 S
he
vli
n,
 A
ss
ist
an

t D
ire
ct
or
 

Le
ar
ni
ng
 &
 S
ch
oo

ls 
pa

tri
ck
.s
he

vli
n@

ce
nt
ra
lb
ed
fo
rd
sh
ire
.g
ov
.

uk
  T

el
: 0
30
0 
30
0 
68
21

 
   

  Po
st
al
 a
dd

re
ss
 fo

r C
on

ta
ct
 O
ffi
ce

rs
:  

Ce
nt
ra
l B

ed
fo
rd
sh

ire
 C
ou

nc
il,
 P
rio

ry
 H
ou

se
, M

on
ks
 W

al
k,
 C
hi
ck
sa
nd

s,
 S
he

ffo
rd
  S

G
17
 5
TQ

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 13
Page 81



 

Central Bedfordshire Council  
Forward Plan of Decisions on Key Issues 

 
The following table sets out the dates on which the Central Bedfordshire Council Forward Plan will 
be published in 2009/10: 
 

 Date of Publication Period of Plan 
 

 08.05.09 1 June 2009 – 31 May 2010 
 

 15.06.09 1 July 2009 – 30 June 2010 
 

 15.07.09 1  August 2009 – 31 July 2010  
 

 13.08.09 1 September 2009 – 31 August 2010 
 

 10.09.09 1 October 2009 – 30 September 2010 
 

 08.10.09 1 November  2009 –  31 October 2010 
 

 05.11.09 1 December 2009 – 30 November 2010 
 

 03.12.09 
 

1 January – 31 December 2010 
 

 07.01.10 1 February 2010 – 31 January 2011 
 

 04.02.10 1 March 2010 – 28 February 2011 
 

 04.03.10 1 April 2010 – 31 March 2011 
 

 31.03.10 1 May 2010 – 30 April 2011 
  

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 Total Place - Progress Report
	Appendix A - BT OSC - 03 09 09
	Appendix B - BT OSC - 03 09 09

	11 Website Transformation Project
	12 Work Programme 2009-2010
	BT OSC Draft Work Programme by Committee Date

	13 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at Committee Room 1, Council Offices, High Street North, 
Dunstable on Thursday, 3 September 2009 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr M Gibson (Chairman) 

Cllr R W Johnstone (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs R A Baker 

J A E Clarke 
D J Hopkin 
 

Cllrs J G Jamieson 
J Murray 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Mrs A Barker 

Ms J Nunn 
 

 
Substitutes: Cllrs P N Aldis (In place of Ms J Nunn) 

J Kane (In place of Mrs A Barker) 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Cllrs T Nicols 

R Stay 
   

 
BT/09/10   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Business Transformation Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee held on 6 July 2009 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
BT/09/11   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(c) Any Political Whip in relation to items on the agenda:- 

 
 None. 
 

 
 



BTOSC 
-  

03.09.09 

Page 2  
 

 

BT/09/12   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the order of the agenda would be 
varied to consider item 11 – Website Transformation Project prior to item 10 – 
Total Place – Progress Report. 
 

 
BT/09/13   Petitions  

 
The Chairman announced that no petitions had been referred to this meeting. 
 

 
BT/09/14   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations from members of the public were 
received in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
BT/09/15   Call-In  

 
No matters were referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to call-in of 
a decision. 
 

 
BT/09/16   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
BT/09/17   Customer Service Strategy Task Force  

 
The Committee received an update from the Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
regarding the Customer Service Strategy Task Force.  It was noted that the 
Task Force had met once and would be meeting again during the week 
commencing 7 September 2009.  A report and draft strategy would be 
presented to this Committee at its next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the progress of the Customer Service Strategy Task Force be noted. 
 

 
BT/09/18   Website Transformation Project  

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Assistant Directors 
for Communications and ICT and Property, which provided an outline of the 
ambitions of the Web Transformation Project in order that Members could 
consider whether they wished to be involved in scrutinising the work, or 
engaging with the proposals for improvement. 



BTOSC 
-  

03.09.09 

Page 3  
 

 

 
The Central Bedfordshire Council website was developed between December 
2008 and March 2009.  The site whilst containing a vast amount of information 
does not provide easy navigation around the system.  In addition the merging 
of content from the three legacy authorities has caused difficulties in content 
management. 
 
The project would have a two phase approach:- 
 

• A short term technical audit is being undertaken by the Society of 
Information Technology management (SOCITM) in advance of their 
national assessment of all local authority.  The audit will provide the 
council with immediate and practical recommendations for improvement, 
based on the Society’s unique and comprehensive knowledge of 
comparative sites. 

 
• A more fundamental project is planned to determine the future function 

and design of the website, which will be informed by stakeholder 
preferences, needs and expectations. 

 
Members noted that some changes had already been made to the website 
which had proven helpful.   
 
Members questioned why the report suggested it would take 5 years to achieve 
excellence in our website when the Council’s stated ambition was to be an 
‘excellent council’ long before that date.  The Portfolio Holder for Business 
Transformation confirmed that it was his intention to deliver an excellent 
website well within 5 years. 
 
Members questioned the authorisation process for releasing funds to finance  
the project.  The Assistant Director Communications confirmed that a strict set 
of sign off procedures were in place.  The money for the project was part of the 
corporate “invest to save” fund which was overseen by Management Team.  
There was a required 2:1 investment return.  The project is reviewed every two 
weeks and reported to Management Team, and the Portfolio Holder (Business 
Transformation) receives regular updates from the Director on activities. 
 
It was agreed that a Task Force be established to support officers develop the 
CBC website, and Cllrs Gibson and Aldis volunteering to sit on it.  The 
Overview & Scrutiny Manager would ask other Councillors if they would like to 
be part of the task force.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) that the two phased approach to the web development as detailed in 

the report of the Assistant Directors Communication and ICT and 
Property be accepted. 

 
(2) that a Task Force be established to work with officers to improve 

and develop Central Bedfordshire Council’s website. 
 



BTOSC 
-  

03.09.09 

Page 4  
 

 

 
BT/09/19   Total Place - Progress Report  

 
The Committee received and considered the report from the Director of 
Business Transformation which provided a background to the Total Place Pilot 
and the progress to date. 
 
In June 2009, the guidance for the pilot project was received.  The first 
submission to the Department for Communities & Local Government (DCLG) 
and Treasury would be made in mid September and the full report in February 
2010.  Central Bedfordshire would be working with Luton Borough Council and 
its key partners, as one of thirteen pilot programmes nationally.  There were 
two key strands to the work:- 
 
• ‘Counting methodology’ – identification of all public service funds being   

applied to a particular area and in support of key themes.  Approximately 
£2.5bn of local spend had been identified not including jobs, Department of 
Works and Pension (dwp) and highways. 
 

•  ‘Counting methodology’ – review of service delivery from the customer  
perspective.  Challenging the areas which are not working efficiently. 

 
The Total Place Programme Director, Robin Porter, informed the Committee 
that there was a £250,000 budget to deliver the project.   
 
The project had identified four sub themes which were:- 

• Offender Management 
• Single access to benefits 
• 18-25 long term unemployment 
• Health and Social Care – ‘Independence for our ageing population’ and 

‘a speedy recovery from hospitilisation’. 
 
Two of these themes would take precedence and be developed in full, being:- 

• Offender Management 
• Single access to benefits 

 
Members expressed a wish to be engaged in the process but also wanted to 
ensure that they were not hindering progress given the tight deadlines imposed 
by Central Government for the initial submission (September 2009)  and final 
report (February 2010).  The Programme Director confirmed that Member input 
would be welcome and suggested that the Committee receive a further report 
in February 2010, which would provide Members with details of the findings 
flowing from both reports and outline proposals going forward.    
 
It was noted that the Leader and Deputy Leader at Luton Council would also 
receive regular updates on how the project was progressing.   
 
Following receipt of the February report, Members would consider further how 
best the Committee would involve itself in the Total Place programme. 
 



BTOSC 
-  

03.09.09 

Page 5  
 

 

RESOLVED 
 
(1) that the key activities in the development of the Total Place 

programme as detailed in the report of the Director of Business 
Transformation, be noted. 

 
(2) that a further report be submitted to the February meeting, which 

would provide Members with details of the findings flowing from the 
pilot and outline proposals going forward. 

 
 

BT/09/20   Work Programme 2009-2010  
 
The Committee received a report regarding its work programme for 2009/2010 
and also discussed proposals for considering specific items detailed in an 
appendix to the submitted report. 
 
It was noted that the Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s 28 September meeting would cover:- 
 

• Customer Services Strategy Task Force Report 
• Community Engagement Strategy  
• Performance Report Q1 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the contents of the report be noted.   
 

 
BT/09/21   Forward Plan  

 
The Committee received and considered the items contained within the 
Forward Plan in conjunction with the suggested work programme at item 12.  
Please refer to the above minute for further information. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.15 p.m.) 
 


